
 

 

ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 741 By:  Price of the Senate 

 

    and 

 

   Hamilton of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to labor; amending 40 O.S. 2001, 

Sections 2-203, as amended by Section 8, Chapter 452, 

O.S.L. 2002, 2-405, 2-614, Section 17, Chapter 452, 

O.S.L. 2002, 3-106, as amended by Section 22, Chapter 

452, O.S.L. 2002, 4-108 and 4-508, as amended by 

Section 26, Chapter 452, O.S.L. 2002 (40 O.S. Supp. 

2002, Sections 2-203, 2-618, 3-106 and 4-508), which 

relate to the Employment Security Act of 1980; 

modifying procedure by which initial claims are 

filed; providing for status of terminated employment 

based on specified circumstances; adding to factors 

which constitute good cause for voluntarily leaving 

work; expanding provision for waiver of appeal time; 

broadening application of claim for exemption 

procedure; modifying definition of probationary 

period for determination of benefit wages; modifying 

exemption from benefit wages; modifying certain 

rights of reinstatement; providing for the release of 

certain confidential information for purposes and 

under conditions specified; making an appropriation 

to the Employment Security Administration Fund; 

providing for codification; providing for 

noncodification; and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     40 O.S. 2001, Section 2-203, as 

amended by Section 8, Chapter 452, O.S.L. 2002 (40 O.S. Supp. 2002, 

Section 2-203), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2-203.  CLAIM. 

 

A.  An unemployed individual must file an initial claim for 

unemployment benefits by personally appearing at an office or 

designated location of the Oklahoma Employment Security Commission 

and signing, in the presence of an employee or agent of the 

Commission, all forms necessary to process an initial claim calling 

an Oklahoma Employment Security Commission claims representative in 

a Commission Call Center, by completing the required forms through 

the Internet Claims service provided by the Commission, or by 

completing all forms necessary to process an initial claim in a 

local office of the Commission or any alternate site designated by 

the Commission to take unemployment benefit claims.  The Commission 
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may obtain preliminary or additional information regarding an 

individual's initial claim, through any form of telecommunication, 

writing, or interview, either before or after the required personal 

appearance of the individual claiming benefits.  An unemployed 

individual must file a claim in writing or by telecommunication for 

benefits with respect to each week in accordance with such rule as 

the Commission may prescribe. 

 

B.  With respect to each week, he or she must provide the 

Commission with a true and correct statement of all material facts 

relating to:  his or her unemployment; ability to work; availability 

for work; activities or conditions which could restrict the 

individual from seeking or accepting full-time employment 

immediately; applications for or receipt of workers' compensation 

benefits; employment and earnings; and the reporting of other income 

from retirement, pension, disability, self-employment, education or 

training allowances. 

 

C.  No claim will be allowed or paid unless the claimant resides 

within a state or foreign country with which the State of Oklahoma 

has entered into a reciprocal or cooperative arrangement pursuant to 

Part 7 of Article IV of the Employment Security Act of 1980. 

 

SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2-404B of Title 40, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

WORK OF A LIMITED DURATION OF TIME. 

 

A.  When an employer employs a worker for a limited duration of 

time specified by the employer, the worker is considered to have 

been laid off due to lack of work at the end of the time period set 

by the employer, provided that the worker’s separation was due only 

to the completion of the work or the expiration of the time period. 

 

B.  When an employer employs a worker for a limited duration of 

time specified by the worker, the worker is considered to have 

voluntarily quit work at the end of the time period set by the 

worker, provided that the worker’s separation was due only to the 

expiration of the time period. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     40 O.S. 2001, Section 2-405, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2-405.  DETERMINING GOOD CAUSE. 

 

Good cause for voluntarily leaving work under Section 2-404 of 

this title may include, among other factors, the following: 

 

1.  A job working condition that had changed to such a degree it 

was so harmful, detrimental, or adverse to the individual's health, 

safety, or morals, that leaving such work was justified; 

 

2.  If the claimant, pursuant to an option provided under a 

collective bargaining agreement or written employer plan which 

permits waiver of his or her right to retain the employment when 



ENR. S. B. NO. 741 Page 3 

there is a layoff, has elected to be separated and the employer has 

consented thereto; 

 

3.  If the claimant was separated from employment with the 

employer because a physician diagnosed or treated a medically 

verifiable illness or medical condition of the claimant or the minor 

child of the claimant, and the physician found that it was medically 

necessary for the claimant to stop working or change occupations; or 

 

4.  If the spouse of the claimant was transferred or obtained 

employment in another city or state, and the family is required to 

move to the location of that job that is outside of commuting 

distance from the prior employment of the claimant, and the claimant 

separates from employment in order to move to the new employment 

location of the spouse.  As used in this paragraph, "commuting 

distance" means a radius of fifty (50) miles from the prior work 

location of the claimant; or 

 

5.  If the claimant separated from employment as part of a plan 

to escape domestic violence or abuse, provided that agency rules be 

promulgated to reflect that a victim’s protection order has been 

filed and is effective at the termination date. 

 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     40 O.S. 2001, Section 2-614, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2-614.  WAIVER OF APPEAL TIME. 

 

The ten-day All time period periods provided for appeals 

pursuant to the provisions of Article 2 of the Employment Security 

Act of 1980, Section 1-101 et seq. of this title, may be waived for 

good cause shown; provided, this waiver shall not apply to appeals 

to district court of decisions of the Board of Review. 

 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     Section 17, Chapter 452, O.S.L. 

2002 (40 O.S. Supp. 2002, Section 2-618), is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 2-618.  LEVY ON INCOME AND MONETARY ASSETS. 

 

A.  As used in this section, the following words have the 

following meanings: 

 

1.  “Bank” means any state bank or banking association, national 

bank or banking association, savings and loan company, credit union, 

or any other financial institution; 

 

2.  “Bank account” means any checking or savings account the 

debtor has with any bank; 

 

3.  “Debtor” means any person that is the subject of a warrant 

of levy and lien issued pursuant to Section 17 2-617 of this act 

title; 

 

4.  “Earnings” means any form of payment to an individual 

including, but not limited to, salary, wages, commission, or other 

compensation; and 
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5.  “Employer” means any type of business or organization that 

owes earnings to a debtor. 

 

B.  If any debtor shall fail to pay his or her indebtedness to 

the Oklahoma Employment Security Commission and after the debtor has 

been notified of the amount due and demand for payment has been 

made, it shall be lawful for the Commission to collect the amount 

owed by levy upon the debtor’s employer or any bank account of the 

debtor. 

 

C.  To levy upon an employer of the debtor, the Commission must 

serve a Notice of Levy on the employer along with the warrant of 

levy and lien that sets out the amount owing on the benefit 

overpayment of the debtor, with interest.  The levy will have the 

same priority, and be subject to the same exceptions, as a 

continuing earnings garnishment provided for in Section 1173.4 of 

Title 12 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The following procedures will 

apply to a Notice of Levy served on an employer: 

 

1.  The employer shall answer the Notice of Levy on a form 

provided by the Commission.  The employer shall follow the procedure 

for answering a continuing earnings garnishment as set out in 

subsection F of Section 1173.4 of Title 12 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

and 

 

2.  The Notice of Levy shall be a lien on the debtor’s property 

in the same manner as provided for in subsection G of Section 1173.4 

of Title 12 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The Notice of Levy shall also 

be subject to the procedures and time limits set out in subsections 

H, I, J and K of Section 1173.4 of Title 12 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, except that when a document is required to be filed with 

the clerk of the court, the document will instead be filed with the 

Commission as directed on the forms provided; and 

 

3.  Claims for exemptions and any other matter relating to the 

levy shall be filed with the Appeal Tribunal of the Oklahoma 

Employment Security Commission and all claims and issues shall be 

decided by that office.  Appeal from the Appeal Tribunal decision 

shall be governed by the appeal procedures set out in Part 6 of 

Article II of the Oklahoma Employment Security Act of 1980, and the 

Administrative Rules of the Oklahoma Employment Security Commission 

pertaining thereto. 

 

D.  To levy upon a debtor's bank account, the Commission must 

serve a Notice of Levy on the bank in which the debtor has an 

account, along with the warrant of levy and lien issued against the 

debtor.  The following procedures will apply to a Notice of Levy 

served on a bank: 

 

1.  Upon receiving the Notice of Levy and the warrant of levy 

and lien issued against the debtor, the bank shall deliver all of 

the debtor’s interest in the money in the debtor’s bank account at 

the time of service of the levy, subject to the banker’s lien or 

right of set off or any other priority claim of the bank, up to the 

amount of indebtedness indicated on the warrant of levy and lien 

plus accrued interest pursuant to Section 2-613 of Title 40 of the 
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Oklahoma Statutes this title and any fees for service of process, to 

the Commission office indicated in the Notice of Levy; 

 

2.  The delivery of this money shall occur within ten (10) days 

of the date of service of the Notice of Levy; 

 

3.  If there is no money in the debtor’s bank account at the 

time the Notice of Levy is served, or if the bank account has been 

closed, an officer of the bank on which the Notice of Levy is served 

shall make a statement to that effect on the Notice of Levy.  The 

statement shall be notarized and returned to the office of the 

Commission that is indicated in the Notice of Levy; 

 

4.  Any bank that fails or refuses to surrender money or rights 

to money in a bank account subject to levy, upon being served with a 

Notice of Levy and supporting warrant of levy and lien of the 

Commission, shall be liable to the Commission in a sum equal to the 

amount of money or rights to money not so surrendered, but not 

exceeding the amount of the debtor’s indebtedness for the collection 

of which the levy has been made, together with accrued interest 

pursuant to Section 2-613 of Title 40 of the Oklahoma Statutes this 

title, and the cost of service of the Notice of Levy.  Any amount 

recovered in this manner shall be credited against the liability of 

the debtor for the benefit overpayment indebtedness, for which the 

levy was made; and 

 

5.  Any bank in possession of money or rights to money subject 

to levy, upon which a levy has been made, that surrenders the money 

or rights to money to the Commission shall be discharged from any 

obligation or liability to the debtor and any other person or entity 

with respect to such money or rights to money arising from the 

surrender or payment. 

 

E.  Service of the Notice of Levy and the warrant of levy and 

lien shall be made in the same manner as provided in Section 2004 of 

Title 12 of the Oklahoma Statutes for service of process in civil 

actions. 

 

F.  If a sheriff's department is enlisted to serve the Notice of 

Levy, that sheriff’s department shall be entitled to a service fee 

of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) that is to be paid by the Commission and 

added to the debtor's indebtedness. 

 

G.  Claims for exemptions and any other matter relating to the 

levy shall be filed within ten (10) days of the date of service of 

the levy.  The claim shall be filed with the Appeal Tribunal of the 

Oklahoma Employment Security Commission.  Appeal from the Appeal 

Tribunal decision shall be governed by the appeal procedures set out 

in Part 6 of Article 2 of the Employment Security Act of 1980, and 

the Administrative Rules of the Oklahoma Employment Security 

Commission pertaining thereto. 

 

SECTION 6.     AMENDATORY     40 O.S. 2001, Section 3-106, as 

amended by Section 22, Chapter 452, O.S.L. 2002 (40 O.S. Supp. 2002, 

Section 3-106), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3-106.  BENEFIT WAGES CHARGED AND RELIEF THEREFROM. 
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A.  The Oklahoma Employment Security Commission shall give 

notice to each base period employer of a claimant promptly after the 

claimant is paid his or her fifth week of benefits by the Commission 

or promptly after the Commission receives notice of the amounts paid 

as benefits by another state under a reciprocal arrangement.  Notice 

shall be deemed given under this subsection when the Commission 

deposits the same with the United States Postal Service addressed to 

the employer at an address designated by the employer to receive 

such notice or at the employer's last-known address.  Notice shall 

be presumed prima facie to have been given to the employer to whom 

addressed on the date stated in the written notice.  This notice 

shall give the name and Social Security Number of the claimant, the 

date the claim was filed, and the amount of benefit wages charged to 

the employer in each quarter of the base period. 

 

B.  Within fourteen (14) days from the date stated upon the 

notice provided for in subsection A of this section, the employer 

may file with the Commission written objections to being charged 

with such benefit wages upon one or more of the grounds for 

objection set forth in subsection G of this section.  The employer's 

written objection must set forth specifically: 

 

1.  The date on which the employment was terminated; 

 

2.  Full particulars as to the circumstances of the termination 

including the reason given by the individual for voluntarily leaving 

the employment, or the nature of the misconduct for which 

discharged, as the case may be; 

 

3.  Full particulars as to the regular scheduled part-time or 

full-time employment of the employee including the starting date, 

and ending date if any, of the continuous period of such part-time 

or full-time employment; and 

 

4.  Such other information as called for by the notice. 

 

C.  Upon receipt of the employer's written objections, the 

Commission shall make a determination as to whether or not the 

employer is entitled to be relieved from the charging of benefit 

wages.  The Commission shall promptly notify the employer of that 

determination.  Provided further, the fourteen-day time period for 

filing written objections with the Commission as provided for in 

subsection B of this section may be waived for good cause shown. 

 

D.  Within twenty (20) days after the mailing of the 

determination provided for in subsection C of this section, the 

employer may file with the Commission or its representative a 

written protest to the determination and request an oral hearing de 

novo to present evidence in support of its protest.  The Commission 

or its representative shall, by written notice, advise the employer 

of the date of the hearing, which shall not be less than ten (10) 

days from the date of mailing of the written notice.  At the 

discretion of the Commission, this hearing shall be conducted by the 

Commission or its representative appointed by the Commission for 

this purpose.  Pursuant to the hearing, the Commission or its 

representative shall, as soon as practicable, make a written order 
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setting forth its findings of fact and conclusions of law, and shall 

send it to the employer. 

 

E.  If any employer fails to file a written protest within the 

period of twenty (20) days, as provided by subsection D of this 

section, then the determination shall be final, and no appeal shall 

thereafter be allowed. 

 

F.  The employer or the Commission may appeal the order of the 

Commission or its representative to the district court by filing a 

petition for review with the clerk of that court within thirty (30) 

days after the date the order was mailed to all parties.  The 

mailing date shall be specifically stated in the order. 

 

G.  The benefit wages charged to an employer for a given 

calendar year shall be the total of the benefit wages stated in the 

notices given to the employer by the Commission.  Provided, that an 

employer's benefit wages shall not include wages paid by the 

employer to any employee or former employee, who: 

 

1.  Left employment with that employer, or with his or her last 

employer, voluntarily without good cause connected to the work; 

 

2.  Was discharged from such employment for misconduct connected 

with his or her work; 

 

3.  Was a regular scheduled employee of that employer prior to 

the week the employee separated from other employment, and continued 

to work for said employer through the fifth compensable week of 

unemployment in his or her established benefit year; 

 

4.  Was separated from his or her employment as a direct result 

of a major natural disaster, declared as such by the President 

pursuant to the Disaster Relief Act of 1974, P.L. 93-288, and such 

employee would have been entitled to disaster unemployment 

assistance if he or she had not received unemployment insurance 

benefits; 

 

5.  Was separated from employment with that employer due to a 

medically verifiable illness or medical condition of the employee or 

the minor child of the employee; 

 

6.  Was discharged by an employer for unsatisfactory performance 

during an initial employment probationary period.  As used in this 

paragraph, "probationary period" means a period of time set forth in 

an established probationary plan which applies to all employees or a 

specific group of employees and does not exceed forty-five (45) 

ninety (90) calendar days from the first day a new employee begins 

work.  The employee must be informed of the probationary period 

within the first seven (7) work days.  There must be conclusive 

evidence to establish that the individual was separated due to 

unsatisfactory work performance and not separated because of lack of 

work due to temporary, seasonal, casual, or other similar employment 

not of regular, permanent, and year-round nature; 

 

7.  Was separated from employment because the spouse of the 

employee was transferred or obtained employment in another city or 
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state that required the family of the employee to move, and the 

employee quit current employment to move with the spouse; or 

 

8.  Establishes a claim for unemployment benefits by utilizing 

an alternative base period pursuant to Section 2-207 of this title 

Left employment with that employer as part of a plan to escape 

domestic violence or abuse, provided that agency rules be 

promulgated to reflect that a victim’s protection order has been 

filed and is effective at the termination date. 

 

H.  If an employer recalls a laid-off or separated employee and 

said employee continues to be employed or said employee voluntarily 

terminates employment or is discharged for misconduct within the 

benefit year, the employer shall be entitled to have the benefit 

wage charged against the employer's experience rating for said 

employee reduced by the ratio of the number of weeks of remaining 

eligibility of said employee to the total number of weeks of 

entitlement. 

 

I.  An employer shall not be charged with benefit wages of a 

laid-off employee if the employer lists as an objection in a 

statement filed in accordance with subsection B of this section that 

said employee collecting benefits was hired to replace a United 

States serviceman or servicewoman called into active duty and laid-

off upon the return to work by that serviceman or servicewoman.  The 

Unemployment Compensation Fund shall be charged with the benefit 

wages of the laid-off employee. 

 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     40 O.S. 2001, Section 4-108, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 4-108.  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR. 

 

A.  The chief executive officer of the Commission shall be the 

Executive Director who shall be appointed by and serve at the 

pleasure of the Commission.  The Executive Director shall have such 

compensation and further duties as the Commission may establish.  

The Executive Director may appoint in the unclassified service a 

Deputy Director and shall fix the qualifications and duties of such 

position.  The Executive Director may also appoint in the 

unclassified service secretaries to the Executive Director and 

Deputy Director. 

 

B.  If a person has acquired grade, rank and career status under 

the merit system of personnel administration within the Oklahoma 

Employment Security Commission before being appointed as Executive 

Director, Deputy Director, or secretary, that person shall: 

 

1.  Have the right to be reinstated to the position within the 

Oklahoma Employment Security Commission which was held prior to such 

appointment with no reduction in compensation from that which was 

paid the person in the unclassified service,; and 

 

2.  Be entitled during the appointment to continue to 

participate without interruption in any fringe benefit programs 

available to career employees including, but not limited to, 

retirement and insurance programs. 
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SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     40 O.S. 2001, Section 4-508, as 

amended by Section 26, Chapter 452, O.S.L. 2002 (40 O.S. Supp. 2002, 

Section 4-508), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 4-508.  INFORMATION TO BE KEPT CONFIDENTIAL - 

DISCLOSURE. 

 

A.  Except as otherwise provided by law, information obtained 

from any employing unit or individual pursuant to the administration 

of the Employment Security Act of 1980, and determinations as to the 

benefit rights of any individual shall be kept confidential and 

shall not be disclosed or be open to public inspection in any manner 

revealing the individual's or employing unit's identity.  Any 

claimant or employer or agent of such person as authorized in 

writing shall be supplied with information from the records of the 

Oklahoma Employment Security Commission, to the extent necessary for 

the proper presentation of the claim or complaint in any proceeding 

under the Employment Security Act of 1980, with respect thereto. 

 

B.  Upon receipt of written request by any employer who 

maintains a Supplemental Unemployment Benefit (SUB) Plan, the 

Commission or its designated representative may release to such 

employer information regarding weekly benefit amounts paid its 

workers during a specified temporary layoff period, provided such 

Supplemental Unemployment Benefit (SUB) Plan requires benefit 

payment information before Supplemental Unemployment Benefits can be 

paid to such workers.  Any information disclosed under this 

provision shall be utilized solely for the purpose outlined herein 

and shall be held strictly confidential by the employer. 

 

C.  The provisions of this section shall not prevent the 

Commission from disclosing the following information and no 

liability whatsoever, civil or criminal, shall attach to any member 

of the Commission or any employee thereof for any error or omission 

in the disclosure of such information: 

 

1.  The delivery to taxpayer or claimant a copy of any report or 

other paper filed by the taxpayer or claimant pursuant to the 

Employment Security Act of 1980; 

 

2.  The disclosure of information to any person for a purpose as 

authorized by the taxpayer or claimant pursuant to a waiver of 

confidentiality.  The waiver shall be in writing and shall be 

notarized; 

 

3.  The Oklahoma Department of Commerce may have access to data 

obtained pursuant to the Oklahoma Employment Security Act of 1980 

pursuant to rules promulgated by the Commission.  The information 

obtained shall be held confidential by the Department and any of its 

agents and shall not be disclosed or be open to public inspection.  

The Oklahoma Department of Commerce, however, may release aggregated 

data, either by industry or county, provided that such aggregation 

meets disclosure requirements of the Commission; 

 

4.  The publication of statistics so classified as to prevent 

the identification of a particular report and the items thereof; 
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5.  The disclosing of information or evidence to the Attorney 

General or any district attorney when the information or evidence is 

to be used by the officials or other parties to the proceedings to 

prosecute or defend allegations of violations of the Employment 

Security Act of 1980.  The information disclosed to the Attorney 

General or any district attorney shall be kept confidential by them 

and not be disclosed except when presented to a court in a 

prosecution of a violation of Section 1-101 et seq. of this title, 

and a violation by the Attorney General or district attorney by 

otherwise releasing the information shall be a felony; 

 

6.  The furnishing, at the discretion of the Commission, of any 

information disclosed by the records or files to any official person 

or body of this state, any other state or of the United States who 

is concerned with the administration of assessment of any similar 

tax in this state, any other state or the United States; 

 

7.  The furnishing of information to other state agencies for 

the limited purpose of aiding in the collection of debts owed by 

individuals to the requesting agencies; 

 

8.  The release to officials, employees, and agents of the 

Oklahoma Department of Transportation of information required for 

use in federally mandated regional transportation planning, which is 

performed as a part of their its official duties; 

 

9.  The release to officials, employees and agents of the State 

Treasurer's office of information required to verify or evaluate the 

effectiveness of the Oklahoma Small Business Linked Deposit Program 

on job creation; 

 

10.  The release to officials, employees, and agents of the 

Attorney General, the State Insurance Fund, the Department of Labor, 

the Workers' Compensation Court, and the Insurance Department for 

use in investigation of workers' compensation fraud; 

 

11.  The release to employees of the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Investigation or release to employees of the Oklahoma State Bureau 

of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control for use in criminal 

investigations and the location of missing persons or fugitives from 

justice; 

 

12.  The release to officials, employees, and agents of the 

Center of International Trade, Oklahoma State University, of 

information required for the development of International Trade for 

employers doing business in the State of Oklahoma; 

 

13.  The release to officials, employees, and agents of the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education of information required 

for use in the default prevention efforts and/or collection of 

defaulted student loans guaranteed by the Oklahoma Guaranteed 

Student Loan Program.  Any information disclosed under this 

provision shall be utilized solely for the purpose outlined herein 

and shall be held strictly confidential by the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education; 
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14.  The release to officials, employees, and agents of the 

Center for Economic and Management Research of the University of 

Oklahoma, of information required to identify economic trends.  The 

information obtained shall be kept confidential by the University 

and any of its agents and shall not be disclosed or be open to 

public inspection.  The University of Oklahoma may release 

aggregated data, provided that such aggregation meets disclosure 

requirements of the Commission; 

 

15.  The release to officials, employees, and agents of the 

Office of State Finance of information required to identify economic 

trends.  The information obtained shall be kept confidential by the 

Office of State Finance and any of its agents and shall not be 

disclosed or be open to public inspection.  The Office of State 

Finance may release aggregate data, provided that such aggregation 

meets disclosure requirements of the Commission; 

 

16.  The release to officials, employees, and agents of the 

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services of 

information required to evaluate the effectiveness of mental health 

and substance abuse treatment and state or local programs utilized 

to divert persons from inpatient treatment.  The information 

obtained shall be kept confidential by the Department, its employees 

and any of its agents and shall not be disclosed or be open to 

public inspection.  The Department of Mental Health and Substance 

Abuse Services, however, may release aggregated data, either by 

treatment facility, program or larger aggregate units, provided that 

such aggregation meets disclosure requirements of the Oklahoma 

Employment Security Commission; 

 

17.  The release to officials, employees, and agents of the 

Attorney General, the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, and 

the Insurance Department for use in the investigation of insurance 

fraud; 

 

18.  The release to officials, employees, and agents of public 

housing agencies for purposes of determining eligibility pursuant to 

42 U.S.C. Section 503(i); 

 

19.  The release of wage and benefit claim information, at the 

discretion of the Commission, to an agency of this state or its 

political subdivisions, or any nonprofit corporation that operates a 

program or activity designated as a partner in the Workforce 

Investment Act One-Stop delivery system pursuant to 29 U.S.C.A., 

Section 2481 (b), based on a showing of need made to the Commission 

and after an agreement concerning the release of information is 

entered into with the entity receiving the information; or 

 

20.  The release of information to the wage record interchange 

system, at the discretion of the Commission; or 

 

21.  The release of information to the Bureau of the Census of 

the U.S. Department of Commerce for the purpose of economic and 

statistical research. 

 

D.  Subpoenas to compel disclosure of information made 

confidential by this statute shall not be valid, except for 



ENR. S. B. NO. 741 Page 12 

administrative subpoenas issued by federal, state, or local 

governmental agencies that have been granted subpoena power by 

statute or ordinance.  Confidential information maintained by the 

Commission can be obtained by order of a court of record that 

authorizes the release of the records in writing.  All 

administrative subpoenas or court orders for production of documents 

must provide a minimum of twenty (20) days from the date it is 

served for the Commission to produce the documents.  If the date on 

which production of the documents is required is less than twenty 

(20) days from the date of service, the subpoena or order shall be 

considered void on its face as an undue burden or hardship on the 

Commission. 

 

E.  Should any of the disclosures provided for in this section 

require more than casual or incidental staff time, the Commission 

may charge the cost of such staff time to the party requesting the 

information. 

 

F.  It is further provided that the provisions of this section 

shall be strictly interpreted and shall not be construed as 

permitting the disclosure of any other information contained in the 

records and files of the Commission. 

 

SECTION 9.     NEW LAW     A new section of law not to be 

codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows: 

 

There is hereby appropriated to the Employment Security 

Administration Fund, out of funds made available to this state by 

the federal Reed Act distribution made on March 13, 2002, pursuant 

to Section 903(d) of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C., Section 

1103(d), as amended, the amount of Six Million Two Hundred Nineteen 

Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-eight Dollars ($6,219,458.00) to be used 

by the Oklahoma Employment Security Commission for the purpose of 

paying the administrative expenses of the following programs in the 

following amounts: 

 

1.  The Employment Service program in the amount of Two Million 

Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-six Dollars ($2,015,336.00); 

 

2.  The One-Stop Career Center expenses attributable to the 

Employment Service and the Unemployment Insurance program in the 

amount of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00); and 

 

3.  The Unemployment Insurance program in the amount of Three 

Million Nine Hundred Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-two Dollars 

($3,904,122.00). 

 

The funds appropriated by this section shall be expended during 

the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2003, and ending on June 30, 2004.  

Expenditures from this appropriation shall be accounted for in 

accordance with standards established by the United States Secretary 

of Labor.  The Oklahoma Employment Security Commission shall utilize 

the appropriation made by this section in accordance with the 

provisions and requirements contained in the Social Security Act, 

Title 42, of the United States Code. 

 

SECTION 10.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2003. 
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Passed the Senate the 29th day of April, 2003. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of April, 2003. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 


